
, 
11 /9/21 . 11 :45AM .. 

BZA Application Form 
BZA Number: 151512 

General Information 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following: 

Special Permit: ----'-'-X- Variance: Appeal : __ 

PETITIONER: Cameron-Elmwood RealtY., LLC C/0 ZacharY. Richards- Bohler Engineering - On Behalf of Meter 
Parts Inc. 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 45 Franklin Street, Boston, MA 02110 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 38 Cameron Ave, Cambridgg, MA 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: General Office Build ing ZONING DISTRICT: Residence B Zone / Business A-2 
Zone 

REASON FOR PETITION: 

/ Parking/ 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL: 

A special permit is being sought for a reduction in required parking spaces required (below the minimum) for 
the existing use and proposed accessory use (mobi le lab). 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED: 

Article: 2.000 
Article: 4.000 
Article: 5.000 

Article: 5.000 

Article: 6.ooo 
Article: 6.ooo 
Article: 6.ooo 

Section : Defin itions 
Section: 4·34 (Office and Laboratory Use). 
Section: 5.25 (FAR Exceptions for Parking and Loading Facilities). 
Section: 5.31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements), 5-33 (Table of Dimensional Requirements­
Business Districts), 5-34 (Table of Dimensional Requirements-Industrial Districts) . 
Section: 6.33 (Computation). 
Section: 6.36-4 (Office and Laboratory Use). 
Section: 6.100 (Bicycle Parking). 

Original 
Signature(s): 

(Print Name) 
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11/9/21. 11:45 AM . 
Aodress: 

1 
Tel. No. 617-849-8040 

E-Mail Address: office.cambridge@meter.parts 
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BZA APPLICATION FORM OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

~o be c~~eted ~ OHmER, signed before a not~ and returned to 
T.be Secret~ o£ the Board of Zoning~a~s. 

r /We Cameron-Elmwood Realty, LLC 
(OWNER) 

Address: 91 Perkins St., Somerville, MA 02145 

State that I/We own the property located at 36-38 Cameron Ave. Cambridge, MA , 

which is the subject of this zoning application. 

The record title of this property is in the name of Cameron-Elmwood Realty, LLC 

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date 7/23/1998 , Middlesex South ------
County Registry of Deeds at Book _2_8_8_69 ______ , Page _4_8_4 _______ ; or 

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No. --------------------
Book-------- Page 

AU~ORIZED 'l'RUS'J!EE, OFFICER O.R AGENT* 

*Written evidence of Agent's standing to represent: petitioner may be requested. 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of ~~~l~~~lf:==~~=~~~----------------

The above-name RlC¥TRbO DU M~NT personally appeared before me, 

this 2!0 of ,~U L>{ , 20...2J_, and made oath that the above statement is true. 

Q)J.rur~G Notary 

My commission expires <Ji\N · 2:?, 2ff2.1p 

• If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e.g. if by court order, recent 
deed, or inheritance, please include documentation. 



11/9/21, 11:45 AM 

BZA AP-P-lication Form 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT 

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria referring to the 
property and proposed changes or uses which are requested in your application. Attach sheets 
with additional information for special permits which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food 
permits, comprehensive permits, etc., which must be met. 

Granting the Special Permit requested for 38 Cameron Ave , Cambridgg, MA (location) would not 
be a detriment to the public interest because: 

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons: 

B) 

A special permit is being sought for a reduction in required parking spaces required (below 
the minimum) for the existing use and proposed accessory use (mobile lab). Additional 
bicycle parking is being proposed for the existing buildings and to serve the property, 
which will encourage employees to utilize alternative modes of transportation, including 
carpooling. This is consistent with the intent and requirements of the Ordinance. 

Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion hazard, or 
substantial change in established neighborhood character for the following reasons: 

The proposed accessory use and reduction in parking will not negatively impact traffic 
generated and patterns of access and egress will remain the same for both parking areas. 
Therefore there is no congestion hazard or impact on neighborhood character. 

The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning 
C) Ordinance would not be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed use for the following 

reasons: 

D) 

The project will result in additional bicycle parking to offset the reduction in onsite parking 
spaces. This will encourage the use of carpooling and alternative modes of transportation. 
The reduction in parking should not impact the operation or development of adjacent uses. 

Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety, and/or welfare 
of the occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City for the following reasons: 

A reduction in parking spaces will not create a nuisance or hazard. 

For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the district or adjoining 
E) district or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of this ordinance for the following 

reasons: 

617 



11/9/21, 11:45 AM 

A reduction in parking spaces is consistent with the recent goals and intents of the City 
and Ordinance. 

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal 
requirements, you should consult with an attorney. 
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11/9/21, 1~ :45 AM 

Applicant: 
Cameron-Elmwood RealtY., LLC 

Location: 45 Franklin Street 

Phone: 617-849-8040 

Existing 
Conditions 

TOTAL GROSS 
FLOOR AREA: 

17350 

LOT AREA: 14910 

RATIO OF GROSS 
FLOOR AREA TO LOT 1.2 
A~EA: 2 

LOT AREA OF EACH 
N/A 

DWELLING UNIT 

SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 75 

DEPTH 197 

SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT 0 

REAR N/A 

LEFT SIDE 2.5 

RIGHT 
0 

SIDE 

SIZE OF BUILDING: HEIGHT 30.5 

WIDTH 167 

RATIO OF USABLE 
OPEN SPACE TO LOT None 
AREA: 

NO. OF DWELLING 
N/A 

UNITS: 

NO: OF PARKING 
15 

SPACES: 

NO. OF LOADING 
None 

AREAS: 

DISTANCE TO 
NEAREST BLDG. ON 1.4 
SAME LOT 

BZA AP-P-lication Form 

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION 

Present Use/Occupancy: General Office Building 

Residence B Zone/Business 
A-2 Zone Zone: 

Requested Use/Occupancy: General Office Use, Research 
Facilities 

Re~uested Ordinance 
Conditions Re~uirements 

17623 N/A (max.) 

14910 
5,000 (Res-B)/None 

(min.) 
(Bus-A2) 

1.2 
0.5 (Res-B)/1.0 

(Bus-A2) 

N/A 
2,500 (Res-B)/600 

(Bus-A2) 

75 
50( Res-

B)/None(Bus-A2) 

197 N/A 

0 
15 (Res B)/5 (Bus 

A2) 

N/A 
25 (Res B)/20 (Bus 

A2) 

2.5 
7.5 (Res B)/1 0 (Bus 

A2) 

0 
7.5 (Res B)/1 0 (Bus 

A2) 

30.5 
35 (Res B)/45 (Bus 

A2) 

167 N/A 

None 
40% (Res B)/None 

(Bus A2) 

N/A 
6 (Res B)/25 (Bus 

A2) 

13 22 min/44 max 

None N/A 

1.4 N/A 
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2 (8 : 25p . m. ) 

* * * * * 

December 16 , 202 1 

Page 123 

3 Sitting Members : Constantine Alexander , Brendan Sullivan , 

4 

5 

6 

Andrea Hickey , Wendy Leiserson , J im 

Monteverde 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER : The Chair will now call 

7 Case Number 151512 -·- 38 Cameron Avenue . Anyone here 

8 wishing to be heard on this matter? 

9 [Pause/ simultaneou s speech] 

10 ANDREA HICKEY : Mr . Chair , I ' m sort of hearing a 

11 discussion in t h e background of the l ast petit ioner . 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER : I know . So am I . 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN : We ' re going to have to --

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER : I ' m going to be - -

BRENDAN SULL I VAN : -- mute him somehow . 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER : next case . 

ANDREA HICKEY: Ri gh t . I don ' t think they 

18 probably know or want us listening to their conversation . 

19 Is there a way to reach them? Oh , they ' re gone . It 

20 

21 

resolved . Thank you , Mr . Chair . 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER : Okay , thank you . Okay . 

22 Going back again , the Chair will call Case Number 151512 --
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1 38 Cameron Avenue. Anyone wishing to be heard on this 

2 matter? 

KIRIN KACHROO-LEVINE: Mr. Chair, my name is Kirin 3 

4 Kachroo-Levine. I believe we sent a note to Olivia Ms. 

5 Ratay -- earlier tonight, asking to continue this matter to 

6 the following hearing, so we have an opportunity to get some 

7 feedback from the neighborhood members, as several of them 

8 reached out to us the day of the hearing. 

9 And we would like to make sure that their concerns 

10 are heard. 

11 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Well, we would be willing 

12 to continue this case as a case not heard, which is good. 

13 What date did you have in mind that you would like to 

14 continue with that would work with our schedule? 

15 KIRIN KACHROO-LEVINE: I believe the next meeting 

16 is January 6. I would tentatively -- I would tentatively 

17 propose that we continue to that date. We hope we can 

18 schedule a meeting with the neighbors prior. 

19 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: We have no dates available 

20 for a continued case in January. Do you want to do it in 

21 February? 

22 KIRIN KACHROO-LEVINE: What's the earliest date in 



1 February? 

2 

3 

4 

5 is. 

6 

OLIVIA RATAY: Tenth. 
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CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Tenth. Tenth of February. 

KIRIN KACHROO-LEVINE: All right. February 10 it 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Okay. All right, let me 

7 make a motion. And listen carefully to the terms of the 

8 motion. 

9 The Chair moves that we continue this case until 

10 6:00 p.m. on February 10 as a case not heard, which means 

11 that any five members of this Board can hear the case on 

12 that date -- subject to the following conditions: 

13 The first condition is that you must sign a waiver 

14 of time for decision. Otherwise, relief would be 

15 automatically granted, and we don't do that. This waiver is 

16 a very simple document; it's one that the City uses for all 

17 of our continued cases. 

18 But you must sign this document -- you must go or 

19 get in touch with the Inspectional Services Department and 

20 sign and return this continuum no later than 5:00 p.m. on a 

21 week from Monday. So that gives you plenty of time to get 

22 that waiver in. If you don't, the case will be dismissed. 
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1 Second, the posting sign which you have up there, 

2 though I must confess I never saw it, when it's there -- a 

3 new one must be put up. 

4 You could put a new one with the new date and the 

5 new time, 6:00 p.m. on February 10, or you can take the 

6 existing sign and modify it with a magic marker, what have 

7 you, to put the new date and time in. 

8 And then I would ask that you contact Maria 

9 Pacheco and -- as you did before -- send the photograph of 

10 the modified sign, or the new sign that's been posted. 

11 And lastly, to the extent that you want to change 

12 or make new specifications, findings, plans, what have you, 

13 they must be in our file -- the Inspectional Services 

14 Department file -- no later than 5:00p.m. on the Monday 

15 before February 10. 

16 That's in order to give Board Members and members 

17 of the community at large the opportunity to see what you're 

18 now proposing, and to make an informed decision as to what's 

19 involved. 

20 So Brendan, how do you vote? 

21 

22 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Yes to the continuance. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Jim? 
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JIM MONTEVERDE: Jim Monteverde yes to the 

2 continuance. 

3 

4 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Andrea? 

ANDREA HICKEY: Andrea Hickey yes in favor of the 

5 continuance. 

6 

7 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Wendy? 

WENDY LEISERSON: Wendy Leiserson yes in favor of 

8 the continuance. 

9 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Okay. And the Chair votes 

10 yes as well. 

11 [All vote YES] 

12 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: So this case has now been 

13 continued until February 10, subject to the conditions that 

14 I just went through. Thank you, sir, and we'll see you on 

15 February 10. 

16 KIRIN KACHROO-LEVINE: All right. Thank you, 

17 Chairman. We'll follow-up with ISO and Ms. Ratay to make 

18 sure we file everything appropriately. 

19 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Thank you again. We 

20 haven't heard back from our friends. 

21 

22 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Well, they're on mute, so-­

OLIVIA RATAY: Yeah, I could --
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BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Just go to the next one. 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: blair davissquarelofts.com < blair@davissquarelofts.com> 

Thursday, December 16, 2021 5:43 PM Sent: 
To: Pacheco, Maria 

Cc: Singanayagam, Ranjit; Ratay, Olivia 

Subject: BZA Case 151512 32 Cameron 

Dear members of the Board of Zoning Appeals-

I am a property owner and manager at 88-102 Elmwood, Cambridge and One thru Five Tannery Brook ROW, direction across the street 
from the proposal. 

I would Jove to see any proposal that increases the health, accessibility, value, and enjoyment of our neighborhood. 
This is not one. I am opposed to the reduction of parking spaces at 38 Cameron for the expressed purpose of placing a 'wet lab' for the 
following reasons: 

Parking: 

• Neither city patrols or enforces parking on lower Elmwood. This 'no-man's land' on the Somerville/Cambridge border is a well­
known area to park cars from out of state, or without plates, because there is no risk of ticketing and towing. 

• Parking on Elmwood Street has already more precious and scarce in just this last year. The newly completed project at 11 Tannery 
(next to 38 Cameron) and the new Velo project at 95 Elmwood (also next to 38 Cameron) will be occupied soon. Velo was 
approved with no guest parking, no loading zone, and no waiting area for ride share or food delivery. 

• Our parking lot at 88-102 is currently poached by contractors at 95 Elmwood and business visitor at 38 Cameron. We have 
recently been thrust into the unpleasant role of patrolling, confronting, and towing of illegally parked cars from our lot. This has 
been exacerbated in the last year with increased development activity on lower Elmwood in both cities. 

• We have already been aoproached by tenants at 38 Cameron seeking to rent additional parking. stating that commercial property 
has insufficient parking. Regardless of theoretical planning studies and discussion, the real fact is that the tenants at this property 
has clearly communication that parking is Jacking well before this application. 

• If this application is approved by the City, it will burden us, needlessly causing further aggravation, conflict, and damages. 

Planning: 

• The installation of a 'wet lab' in a Pac Van trailer structure further cements the notion that neighborhood may never see the 
sidewalks, street trees, and lighting along this Elmwood elevation of the 38 Cameron property which has been envisioned by the 
planners in both cities. 

• 38 Cameron, with frontage on Elmwood Street, is serviced by streets and infrastructure in the City of Somerville. This application 
should "be also be reviewed by authorities in Somerville. Potential burdens created by this Cambridge approval, would bear directly 
upon Somerville. 

• The applicant Meter Parts, has not been a responsible neighbor. As a relatively new tenant in 38 Cameron, Meter has already 
demonstrated disregard for neighborhood peace and quiet with their installation of a high pitched sounding exhaust fan which has 
been the source of complaints to city authorities. The police have been previously been called to help with enforcement. A higher 
appeal to state DEP is under consideration. 

• There is no explanation of what activities occur in this 'wet lab'. Why can't these activities occur in the existing building? Why do 
they need to be segregated and placed outside of the existing building? This is obviously very worrisome. 

• There has been no effort by the applicant for neighborhood outreach and education. This needlessly raises further doubts and 
concerns. 

I am unable to attend tonite's meeting. 
Will you please enter my comments into the record? 

Thank you very much, 

1 



Blair Galinsky 
617-592-7951 
Davis Square Lofts/Davis Design 
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City of Cambridge 
M ASSACHUSETTS 

2021 CE:C 20 p ~~ ~ · 2n 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge , MA .' 
(617) 34 9 - 6100 

Board a/Zoning Appeal Waiver Form 

The Board of Zoning Appeal 
831 Mass A venue 
CambridgeJ MA 02139 

RE: case #_--=l)::;,..._;;;,_z ....;,_A_--=-=-J-=.)---'/_..:;S-"_ f L_· __ _ 

Address: _ ____...;)_. ~1("--_,d~M=-...<.>ooU/Uf\1=-...:;....;;;......_;:;....__+M ......... ____ _ 

"' - .. . . 
• • I I , 

.. J t; - . '-1 • S: ~ ~~ l L ... ::. i ~ .. 

o OwnerJ o PetitionerJ or o Representative: --=Zt;"---"-"""lt=~'......;.;;;.::.........;:.........;,__..!.~~~...::,J :.......;.____;;;;;.....__· ----' 

~/Pflnt Name) 

hereby waives the required time limits for holding a public hearing as required by 

Section 9 or Section 15 of the Zoning Act of the Commonwealth of MassachusettsJ 

Massachusetts General LawsJ Chapter 40A. The o OwnerJ o PetitionerJ or o 

Representativ.e further hereby waives the Petitioners and/or "Owners right to ·a 

Decision by the Board of Zoning Appeal on the above referenced case within the time 

period as required by Section 9 or Section 15 of the Zoning Act of.the Commonwealth of 

MassachusettsJ Massachusetts General LawsJ Chapter 40AJ and/or Section 6409 of the 

federal Middle Class Tax Relief and !ob Creation Act of 2012J codified as 47 U.S. C. 

§1455(a), or any other relevant state or federal regulation or Jaw. 

Date: 12/20/2021 

Signature WU 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Maria, 

Zachary Richards <zrichards@bohlereng.com > 
Thursday, January 20, 2022 4:14PM 
Pacheco, Maria 
ZBA Continuance - 38 Cameron Ave 

We would like to request a continuance for the above mentioned project to the next available hearing after the February 101
h 

hearing (current scheduled meeting date). Let me know if you need anything else. Thanks, 

Zack 

Zachary Richards, P.E. 
Project Manager 
45 Franklin Street, 5th Floor 
Boston, MA 02110 
o 617-849-8040 I zrichards@bohlereng.com 
www.BohlerEngineering.com 

BOHLER// 
Confidentiality Note: This e-mail, and any attachment to it, contains confidential information intended only for the use of the designated recipients, which 
information may also be privileged. if the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient, the document has been received in error and any use, review, 
dissemination, distribution, disclosure or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender via 
reply e-mail and immediately delete this e-mail from your system. 
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Pacheco, Maria 

From: Kristine Schroeder <kgschroeder3@aol.com> 
Thursday, February 10, 2022 5:39 PM 
Pacheco, Maria 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: Fwd: New Elmwood Street project 

Maria, 

Hi there! I apologize as I did not realize where I should submit public comments on the below project which is the topic of this 
evening's zoom call. I am in 11 Tannery Brook Row and do know that all 5 units in this building vehemently oppose this project 
from moving forward for the following primary reasons: 

• Concerns over toxic chemicals and chemical vapors; additional noise from the fan 
o This is not the kind of work that should be done in a dense, residential neighborhood 

• A VERY industrial installation, however temporary and portable, in an increasingly residential neighborhood. Will detract 
from the planned greening of this street by the new Velo building 

• An eyesore 
• Parking - That parking lot is already completely oversubscribed and each of those spots is a tandem, so the loss of each 

one is actually two 
o I know they've said they've secured additional parking, but it's far enough away, their employees aren't likely to 

use it and will just flood the already crowded residential neighborhood with more cars than can be handled. 
• They don't REALLY need it. They apparently are trying to avoid using Greentown Labs' space because it's too 

far. Easily bikeable, driveable and even walkable ..... and it's what they do. 

If you have any questions, happy to organize a meeting to share more. Thank you! 
Kristine 

----Original Message----
From: Susie Purcell <susanpurc@gmail.com> 
To: Kristine Schroeder <kgschroeder3@aol.com> 
Sent: Thu, Dec 16, 2021 9:13pm 
Subject: Fwd: New Elmwood Street project 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "blair davissquarelofts.com" <blair@davissquarelofts.com> 
Date: December 16, 2021 at 12:40:50 PM EST 
To: Patricia Washienko <pwashienko@mac.com>, Dave <dcasavant@gmail.com> 
Cc: Susie Purcell <susanpurc@gmail.com> 
Subject: RE: New Elmwood Street project 

Sorry that I am unable to attend tonite. 
I hope to draft and submit a letter today. 

From: Patricia Washienko <pwashienko@mac.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 12:15 PM 
To: Dave <dcasavant@gmail.com>; blair davissquarelofts.com <blair@davissquarelofts.com> 
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Cc: Susie Purcell <susanpurc@gmail.com> 
Subject: Fwd: New Elmwood Street project 

Dave and Blair-

I don 't know if I'll be able to attend I virtually participate at the BZA hearing tonight. Please feel free to state that 1 

(as a Trustee) also share your concerns. 

Patty 

Sent from my iPad 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Michael Brandon <mjbrandon@gmail.com> 
Date: December 16, 2021 at 10:02:55 AM EST 
To: "blair davissquarelofts.com" <blair@davissguarelofts.com> 
Cc: Larry Singer <larrv.joel.singer@gmail.com>, Francois Ward <fward@hey .com>, Benjamin 
Sparrow <sparrow.b@gmail.com>, paulshaskan@mac.com, "A. J. Camelio" 
<ajcamelio@gmail.com>, Susie Purcell <susanpurc@gmail.com>, Patricia Washienko 
<pwashienko@mac.com>, Dave <dcasavant@gmail.com>, Nagahiro@cbtarchitects.com, 
"David P. Roy" <campdbp@aol.com>, tina.prevost@howardstreetlofts.com, Sarah Menard 
<sarahjeanmenard@gmail.com> 
Subject: Re: New Elmwood Street project 

Hi again , Blair--

Thanks for sharing your thoughts here and for taking my phone call and agreeing to submit 
written comments to the Cambridge Board of Zon ing Appeal before tonight's remote public 
hearing on Case No. 151512, the "wet lab" trailer proposal for 38 Cameron Ave (aka 87 
Elmwood Street). Neighbors who have concerns or objections should email them asap to the 
Cambridge BZA via board secretary Maria Pacheco <mpacheco@cambridgema.gov> with 
copies to inspectional services commissioner Ranjit Singanayagam 
<ranjits@cambridgema.gov> and zoning associate Olivia Ratay <oratay@cambridgema.gov>. 

As I mentioned, I'm exploring the possibility of postponing tonight's virtual public hearing to 
allow for better advance notice and outreach to you and other affected neighbors. (I'll keep you 
posted about that via email.) Stakeholders who attend the remote public hearing are normally 
allowed up to three minutes each to comment on the application for zoning relief, and I hope 
you and other Davis Square Lofts condo owners can attend and participate. As the attached 
memo from the Cambridge transportation department indicates, the proposed project may offer 
an opportunity to negotiate streetscape improvements on lower Elmwood Street such as 
additional sidewalks and landscaping if the zoning permit is granted. 

Later, 

Michael 

Michael Brandon, Clerk 
North Cambridge Stabilization Committee 
About the NCSC 
Tel. 617-864-3520 (voice only) 

On Tue, Dec 14, 2021 at 6:44PM blair davissquarelofts.com <blair@davissquarelofts.com> 
wrote: 

Hi Michael-

I appreciate your stewardship as chair of the North Cambridge Stabilization Committee. 
You have far more faith in the public permitting process than I. 

This communication is solely my voice alone, as a property owner, and taxpayer in both 
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Somerville and Cambridge. I am not speaking on behalf of the broader Davis Square Lofts 
community or anyone else addresses here. 

After several years of attempting to engage neighboring developers, officials, and planners 
from both Somerville and Cambridge to participate in a master planning exercise for lower 
Elmwood Street, neither city maintains, monitors, or enforces any specific planning policy for 
lower Elmwood. 

I am resigned to accept that our visions and our voices do not matter. 

There is no other plausible reason to explain why the following parties have not responded 
affirmatively to help plan, mitigate, and enforce improvement activities in this "no-man's land": 

• Somerville planner Sarah Lewis forwarded our latest concerns to Somerville 
lnspectional Services. No further reply. 

• Mayor-elect Katjana Ballantyne said that our concerns are with Cambridge, who has 
governing jurisdiction. 

• The developers and other property owners along Elmwood are not engaging in 
dialogue. The applicant of this current permit has not attempted any neighborhood 
outreach. 

• Cambridge lnspectional Services( Jacob Lazzara and Ranjit Singanayagam), 
Cambridge DPW (Owen O'Riordan), and Cambridge City Manager (Louis 
DePasquale) and the developer of Veto have all been absent and silent on all of our 
Elmwood Street concerns. 

Doug Bell and I have spent countless hours and thousands of dollars on this futile Elmwood 
enhancement effort. It would be foolish to continue to spend time and money without anyone 
of standing who listens or cares. 

I am opposed to the reduction of parking spaces at 38 Elmwood for the expressed purpose of 
placing a 'wet lab' for the following reasons: 

Parking: 

• Parking is becoming more precious and scarce. The new Velo project at 95 Elmwood 
does not have adequately designed parking to serve the large number of proposed 
residential occupants. 

• Neither city patrols or enforces parking on lower Elmwood. 
• Our parking lot is poached by visiting contractors at 95 Elmwood and business visitor 

at 38 Cameron. It will only get worse with occupancy of Velo. 
• We have already been approached by tenants at 38 Elmwood seeking additional 

parking, saying that the building currently has insufficient parking. 

Planning: 

• The installation of a 'wet lab' in a Pac Van trailer structure further cements the notion 
that we may never see sidewalks, street trees, and lighting along this Elmwood 
elevation of the 38 Cameron property. 

• The applicant Meter Parts, has not been a good neighbor. As a relatively new tenant 
in 38 Cameron, they have already demonstrated disregard for neighborhood peace 
and quiet with their installation of a high pitched sounding exhaust fan which has been 
the source of complaints to city authorities. A higher appeal to state DEP may be 
necessary. 

• There is no explanation of what activities occur in this 'wet lab'. Why can't these 
activities occur in the existing building? Why do they need to be segregated and 
placed outside of the existing building? This is obviously very worrisome. 

I acknowledge this is an important issue, however I am extremely busy on other pressing 
matters and cannot afford to invest further time and resources on this out-of-place SP 
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application when the planners and permitting board have thus far been unwilling to listen, 
review and plan. I hope that you and others can persevere where I have failed. 
Owners in our Davis Square Lofts community may chose to participate in this dialogue, but the 
time to be heard individually, or as a group, is running out in a matter of hours. 
Thanks for all you do for the greater neighborhood Michael. 

From: Michael Brandon <mjbrandon@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2021 1:30PM 
To: blair davissquarelofts.com <blair@davissquarelofts.com> 
Cc: Larry Singer <larry.joel.singer@qmail.com>; Francois Ward <fward@hey.com>; Benjamin 
Sparrow <sparrow.b@qmail.com>; paulshaskan@mac.com; A. J. Camelio 
<ajcamelio@gmail.com>; Susie Purcell <susanpurc@gmail.com>; Patricia Washienko 
<pwashienko@mac.com>; Dave <dcasavant@gmail.com>; nagahiro@cbtarchitects.com; 
David P. Roy <campdbp@aol.com>; tina.prevost@howardstreetlofts.com; Sarah Menard 
<sarahjeanmenard@qmail.com> 
Subject: New Elmwood Street project 

Hi, Blair--

Please phone me regarding the attached zoning permit application for 36-38 Cameron Ave., 
which proposes to reduce the number of off-street parking spaces and install a mobile "wet 
lab" trailer in the Elmwood Street yard setback. 

The public hearing before the Cambridge Board of Zoning Appeal is scheduled for Thursday. 
Did you and other Davis Lofts abutters receive mailed notice? 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael Brandon, Clerk 
North Cambridge Stabilization Committee 
About the NCSC 
Tel. 617-864-3520 (voice only) 

<38 Cameron Meter SP TPTD memo. pdf> 
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1 

2 (7 : 25p . m.) 

3 Sitting Members : Consta ntine Alexander, Brendan Sullivan , 

4 

5 

Andrea A. Hickey, Wendy Leiserson , and Jim 

Monteverde 

6 BRENDAN SULLIVAN : The Board will hear Case No . 

7 151512 -- 38 Cameron Ave. Is there anybody on the line to 

8 speak on this matter? 

9 

10 

11 

KI RIN KACHROO- LEVINE: Hello . 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Mr . Richards? Yes. 

KIRIN KACHROO- LEVINE: Hi . I ' m here representing 

12 Meter Parts . 

13 BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay. And if you could 

14 introduce yourself for the record . 

15 

16 Levine. 

17 

18 

KIRIN KACHROO- LEVINE : My name is Kirin Kachroo -

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay . 

KI RIN KACHROO-LEVINE: So we are requesting a 

19 continuance to the next continued cases hearing . And we 

20 advised Olivia in advance , and she said we needed to come to 

21 request it in person . 

22 So at our original date i n December , we received 
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1 some feedback from neighbors on the day of the hearing. 

2 Subsequently, we scheduled a neighborhood meeting to get 

3 feedback from more neighbors. They raised a number of 

4 questions and concerns. 

5 And so our intention is to have a subsequent 

6 neighborhood meeting where we have a chance to present 

7 revised plans and respond prior to appearing at the Board. 

8 BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Great. This is a case not 

9 heard, so any five Members can sit on it. The earliest date 

10 would be May 5. 

11 

12 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: April 28? 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Well, we should have given that 

13 to Mr. Glassman. All right. So May 5. On the motion, 

14 then, to continue this matter to May 5, 2022, on the 

15 condition the petitioner change the posting sign to reflect 

16 the new date, May 5, 2022 and the new time at 6:00p.m.? 

17 That any new submittals, different from what's in 

18 the file already be in the file by 5:00 p.m. on the Monday 

19 prior to the May 5 date. 

20 That a correspondence also attach such changes to 

21 any submittals. Anything else to add? So the waiver of 

22 statutory requirement has been signed. 
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1 On the motion, then, to continue, Andrea are you 

2 still on this, or --

3 ANDREA HICKEY: I'm here if you need me, either 

4 way. 

5 BRENDAN SULLIVAN: All right. Mr. Alexander, on 

6 the motion to continue? 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: I vote in favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Andrea Hickey? 

ANDREA HICKEY: Yes, in favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Wendy? 

WENDY LEISERSON: Yes, in favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Jim Monteverde? 

JIM MONTEVERDE: I vote in favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Brendan Sullivan in favor, so 

15 the matter is continued until May 5, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. 

16 ANDREA HICKEY: Mr. Chair, if we could just 

17 confirm for the record that it's continued as a case not 

18 heard? 

19 

20 

21 

22 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: A case not heard, correct. 

JIM MONTEVERDE: Right. 

ANDREA HICKEY: Thank you. 

KIRIN KACHROO-LEVINE: All right. Thank you. 



1 
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BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Thank you, sir. Andrea, are 

2 you here for the remaining evening, or 

3 ANDREA HICKEY: I had not planned to be, so my 

4 plans have changed. So if I'm needed, I can stay. If I am 

5 not needed. I will bow out. 

6 BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Always needed. Always needed. 

7 Goes without saying. Thank you. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 



City of ~ambridge 
I MASSACHUSE'ITS 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA. 
(617) 349-6100 

BZA 

POSTING NOTICE - PICK UP SHEET 

The undersigned picked up. the notice board for the Board of Zoning 
Appeals Hearing. 

MAD\ SON F1 i\JrJDate:~ Z 7__ 
(Print) 

Name: 

Address: -----~~lS"=------~C~~::....=.;__;~~\\V\--..;.__;;:_--J........l.~-=--------
CaseNo. ~ -zJ\- \ ~ \ s- l (_ 

Hearing Date: 

Thank you, 
Bza Members 

~1 ~/zz_ 
I I 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Categories: 

Maria, 

Adam Dash <dash@adamdashlaw.com> 
Monday, May 2, 2022 12:02 PM 
Ratay, Olivia 
Kirin Kachroo-Levine; Zachary Richards; Pacheco, Maria 
Re: Cambridge Board of Zoning Appeal (BZA): 05/05/22 Hearing Instructions 

Red Category 

As attorney for Applicant Meter Parts Inc., I hereby request a continuance of the May 5 hearing on BZA case number 

151512. 

If you need me to appear on May 5 to request the continuance, I can do that. Please let me know if 1 need to do 

that. 

Best, 

Adam Dash, Esq. 
Adam Dash & Associates 
48 Grove Street, Suite 304 
Davis Square 
Somerville, MA 02144 
(617) 625-7373 phone 
(617) 625-9452 fax 

This communication is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named as the addressee. It may contain information 
that is privileged and/or confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination, copying or disclosure of this 
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately at (617) 
625-7373 or via return Internet e-mail and delete this communication without making any copies. 

From: Ratay, Olivia <oratay@cambridgema.gov> 
Sent: Monday, May 2, 2022 11:59 AM 
To: Adam Dash <dash@adamdashlaw.com> 
Cc: Kirin Kachroo-Levine <kirin@lumafield.com>; Zachary Richards <zrichards@bohlereng.com>; Pacheco, Maria 
<mpacheco@cambridgema.gov> 
Subject: RE: Cambridge Board of Zoning Appeal (BZA): 05/05/22 Hearing Instructions 

If you would like to continue BZA-151512, please email Maria with a formal request for continuance. Thanks. 

Regards, 

Olivia Ratay 
lnspectional Services 
617-349-611 0 

1 
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DESIGN LOADS WIND DESIGN RECOMMENDED UNIFORM ROOF LIVE LOADS FOR 
fLOOR LIVE LOAD• 50 PSf WIND SPEED= 128 MPH 3 SECOND GUST SHEATHING AND STURD-1-FLOOR* WITH LONG DIMENSION 
fLOOR DEAD LOAD= 10 P5f EXPO~E• C PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS 

ROOf DE51GN LIVE LOAD• 30 PSf RISK CATEGORY= II 
MAXI1UM 5PAN <flCH) PANEL M;KNE55 ALLOWABLE lNE LOADS CP5f) 

ROOf DEAD LOAD= 20 PSf SPAN RATING ONCtf) WITHOUT SPACING Of SUPPORTS O.C. 
WITH fDGf 

ClJ1ATf ZONE• 5a Sl.fPORT CA) EDGE 
*RATED SHEA TtltiG Slf'PORT 1G Cliett) 24 Cliett) 

COMPONENTS/CLADDING: lG/0 5/lG. 3/8 lG lG 30 -
ROOFSNOWLOAD 

EQQEl A e~ 20Ft2 20/0 5/lG. 3/8 20 20 50 -
Pf = C0.7) • CCe) • CD • CCt) • CPg) 

ZONE 1• -21.4'1 PSF 3/6. 1 11G. 15/32. 
EXPO~f fACTOR Ce = 1.0 24/0 

V2 24 20 CB) tOO 30 
ZONE 2: -33.11 P5f 

IMPORTANCE fACTOR I = 1.0 
ZONE 3• -4G.17 PSF 

24/tG 7/tG. V2 24 24 100 40 

THERMAL fACT OR Ct = 1.1 40/20 t<V32. 5/8 48 32 305 t30 
~OUND SNOW LOAD Pg = 40 PSF 

WALL!. A • 20Ft2 * RA TfD S TURD-I-FLOOR 

ROOf SNOW LOAD 30.6 P5f 
ZONE 4: -22.'14 PSf lG O.C. 1'1/32. 5/8. 21/32 24 24 tOO 40 

SHIPPING INFORMAnON: ZONE 5• -27.5'1 PSF 20 o.c. l'l/32. 5/6. 3/4 32 32 150 GO 

24 o.c. 11/32. 23/32. 3/4 40 3G 240 100 

SHIPPING HfiGHT= 13·-o· 
NOTfS: 

QHI A. EDGE 5U'PORT = T +G EDGES. PANEL fDGf CUPS CONE BETWEEN EACH 5UPPORT. EXCEPT TWO BETWEEN 5UPPORT5 
5HIPPING WIDTH= 10 FEET 46. O.CJ. UJ113ER BLO~ING OR OTHER. 

ZONE 2• -31.80 PSf B. 24· fOR 15/32. AND 1/2' PANELS 
SHIPPING LENGTH= 32 fEET 

ZONE 3• -52.34 PSF 10 PSf DEAD LOAD ASSUMED 

SHIPPING WEIGHT= 13783 Lb& 
* RATtiGS BASED ON TEST RESULTS fROM ANY NAnONALLY RECOGNIZED TESTING AGENCY. 

FLAME SPREAD RATINGS FOR INTERIOR 

SEISMIC DESIGN: 
FINISHES 

MATERIAL fLAME SPRfAD 

WALL COVERINGS= 
~-r,OF~ 
~ <£z BUILDING fOOT PRINT• 273 SQ. fT. COEffiCIENTS: ~ PIN-SHI % GYP5lJ1 ClASS A ~ PETER ~ 

SPECTRAL RESPONSE Sd& = 0.230 fRPGYPSI.J'1 ClASS A ~I LEE )~I 
c.:> CIVIL (I) 

BASIC 5E1st1C-fORCE-Rf515TiiG 5Y5ID1 SPECTRAL RESPONSE Sdl = 0.110 vtiYL GYP5lJ1 ClASS A 

~~ UGHT -fRAMED WALLS SHEATHED WITH WOOD SITE SPECTRAL RESPONSE Ss = 0.21<0 WOODGRAIN PANELING CLA55 C 
v-~(;) ~49 

~ STRUCTURAL PANELS SITE 5PECTRAL RESPON5E 51 = O.OG'I CfiLING ftiiSHES• 

PRfflttSHfD GYP5lJ1 ClASS A 
A5Sli'1ED SITE CLASS• D SE15t1C Rf5PON5f Cs = 0.035 

T -GRID 5U5PENDED CEIUNG CLASS B 
Sfi511C DESIGN CATEGORY: B SE15t1C 11PORT ANCE I = 1.0 DUCTWORK• 

DESIGN BASE SHEAR• V = Cs • W = 384 LBS. fiBERGLASS DUCT BOARD ClASS A 

4:§ ~ J\OM~ ~ -..t llld 11 rlf'Gnlltlcn Cillltdlld ..... SCALE• CUSTOMER• 5t1ffT Df5CWJION• f'RJNTPATE: PMWING 
J,J. 

21Z40~DrM ... t111 prcfl'ltt.y ctN nt tredJ secnta or Afl1 ~ WIO. lie A5 NOTED PAC V»4. INC. sm121 NUMISEJt 

~ ~ M~ Elch.trf.;,.IN 4flfJ16 
-..t llld till rlf'Gnlltlcn C4ltald ,_..., 11Y liCit lie reprociat1 IMI1 « 

DESIGN LOADS ~Ill fit'/ ...... « to ~ extent. Wl1tt. ~ tly • aiTtlt 
5mAI. tullfR• t10Dfl.• QUOTf tullfR• PlAH APPROVAL. I• DltAWN&Y: CV3 .,.. (&7-4) ~ 4llllflloYII rA Afl1 ut lie ci:lt:IJNd priCI" to • flf tll1ll rlcnet:a. h ~ fora 

·~"(W'l"' ~ ~ hCWII!I tNt ltKh 15 ~ tly tll1ll C(lllfllete ~ 21~~ 10x~2 O~E 21-12(03-2 B6R5-XXXXXXX ea ~~ 
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~THIS DRAWING IS NOT THE fiNAL f~DATION DESGN. THE 
MPOSE Of THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW CALCllATfD LOAD POINTS. 
THE ACTUAL DESIGN Of THE f~DATION MUST MEET LOCAL 
CODES AND SOL CONOOIONS BY A REGISTMD PROffSSONAL 
AND IS THE RE5PON5IBILITY Of THE CSL Of THIS BULDtiG. A 
SEPARATE fOUNDAllON DRA~G SET t1JST BE 5U3t1TTfD TO THE 
LOCAL Bl.l.DtiG DEPARTMENT. 

L STRAP TO 1-MAH TYP. 

5UGGES TfD ANCHOR 
LOCATION TYP. 

CONCRETE BLOCK fROM TOP Of FlfR 
TO BOTTOM PERIMETER I-BEAM 

POINT LOADS 
f,YftiQ. LOAD Potff " Kl'& fOO~GSZE 

A 

D 

DOUBlf OR 
SINGLE 8'x8'xt~· 
Ct1J P1fR CTYP) 
GROlW ANCHOR 
INS T AllfD PER THE 
MANUfACUER'S 
INSTALLATION 
INSTRUCTIONS 

3.7 

;,5 

18' )( 18' 

24' )( 24' 

I-BEAM 
t""'-;;.....;;....'-':z::::--cROS5MEt1BER 

~~=7i~~-4· SOUO CONCRETE 
CAP CTYP) 

11E -DOWN STRAP 
AT I-BEAM 

BELOW fROST~E 
AND PER LOCAL 
CONDmONS 

SUGGESTED LONGITUDINAL 
TIE-DOWN DETAIL 
3/t<D·=r-o· 

liQH!_ 111E EXTERIOR BULDING Dt1EHSIONS ~PICA TED ON THE 
fLOOR PLANS ARE fROM THE EXTERIOR SIDE Of SlUD NOT 
INCLUDtiG ffii5H Of EXTERIOR WALL. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE 
fROM fH5H TO ffii5H. 

4' SOLID CONCRETE 
CAP CTYP) 

TIE -DOWIN STRAP 
AT I-BEAM 

BY SOL CONDmONS 

I 

' 

N 
' ....... 
(<') 

I 

~ 

~ 

' (<') 

~ ~ 
I ' ~ (<') 

cO 
I 
~ 

I-BEAM 

fOUNOAJ!QH NQTE• 
1. AS5lt1ED SOIL BEARING 2000 PSf. 
2. CONCRETE fOOTING DESIGNED TO 3000 PS MINII1J1. 
3. CRAWL SPACE VENTLATION PROVIDED ON SITE BY DEALER/CSL 
4. CRAWL SPACE ACCESS PROVIDED ON 5ITf BY DEAl.fR/C5L 
5. llf-DOWN STRAPS SHALL BE 1-V4'x0.035' TYPE 1 fH5H 6. GRADE 1 

GALVA~ED STffi STRAPPING NETffiG ANSI 225.1 AND A5TM D3q53 G~O. 

28'-0' 
Cl'-4' 'l'-4' 'l'-4' 

12'-0' z·-o· 

~~---- 5 

~ > LOAD P~S TYP. a( [ : > 

L 11 ------~5 _=t_--~~_-_=f§ 

DOUBI..E OR 
SINGLE 8'x8'x1~· 
Ct1J FlfR CTYP) 

BELOW fROSTUNf 
AND PER LOCAL 
CONDfllOHS 

Bli..DtiG PERt1ETER 

FOUNDATION PLAN 
SCAlf• 3/t~·=r-o· 

SUGGESTED TIE-DOWN DETAIL 
SCALE• NONE 

f'RJNTPA'IE: 
sm121 

DltAWN&Y: 
ea 

@ 
4' tiTGit 
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Sep. 22, 2021

NOTE: SYMBOL LEGEND AND 
5PECIFICATION5 ON PAGE 5P1 TO 5P2 

r POWER GABLE VENT 

CmtiG HEIGHT%·- - lD' 

rn 
CID 

5l.L HEIGHT 42.·- -

fLOOR HElGHT-

LEFT ELEVATION 
SCALE: 3/lG"=l' -o· 

PASSIVE 
GABlf VENT "" I HVAC (5ff SPECIFICATIONS) 

%·-- • I 
, __ , 

5l.L HEIGHT 42.·--

fLOOR HE1 GHT-

RIGHT ELEVATION 
SCALE: 3/lG"=l' -o· 

CfltiG HEIGHT %"--

SILL HftGttT 42."- -

fLOOR Hf1 GttT-

CfltiG HEIGHT %·- -

SILL HEIGHT 42.·-

fLOOR HflGttT-

CUSTOMER• 
PAC V»4. INC. 

rn D 

CID 

rn 
CID 

r EXTERiOR UGttT 

7 

D D 

- rno - rn 
CID 

CID 
CID 

CID 

FRONT ELEVATION 
SCALE= 3/lG"=l' -o· 

rn; 
CID 

!
SEE SPECIFICATION 
fOR EXTERIOR ffilstt 

rn 
CID 

REAR ELEVATION 
SCALE= 3/lG"=l' -o· 

f'RJNTPA'IE: 
sm121 

DltAWN&Y: 
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PaneiiD: A 
VOLTAGE= 120/240 PHA5f• 51NGLE. 3 WIRE 

u•MAtt BREAKER= lQ.QA MOUNTED TYPE liTfRIOR/EXTfRIOR= INTERIOR 
MAtl WG5 ONLY• ~f ACE/fLUSH• ~ LOCAT10N1 PER PRINT .,., 

lft'1UM MAIN DI5TRIBUT10N / LOAD Nt.f.A SERVED WIRE eltK CXT I A D I CXT DRK WIR.E AREA SERVED LOAD 
PANEL 100A. 120/240V. ~ 

275 UGHTING 12 20 1 2 ~0 (0 5282 SINGLE PHASE~ HVAC 
MIN111J1 SERVICE ENTRANCE 1 112· 720 RfCEPTAClf5 12 20 3 4 ~0 (0 5262 

540 RfCEPTAClf5 12 20 5 (0 20 12 ROOf VENT 160 
fMT CONDUIT WITH :3-#:3 THHN 

CONDUCTOR BY 5ITr C51L. ~ 
0 SPACE - 0 7 6 0 - SPACE 0 

#8 COPPER GROIJID TO 
0 SPACE - 0 q 10 0 - SPACE 0 WA TfR Pff OR DRIVEN 

0 SPACE - 0 11 12 /'""'>. 0 - SPACE 0 GR~D ROO 
/'""'>. 

CALCLlA]ON Of CONTiiUQU~ LQAD• TOTAL fOR PHASE *A*a G2n VA 

NEC MIN1t1.t1 LIGHTING LOAD' TOTAL fOR PHASE -e·: ~002 VA 

(273 SQUARE ffET) X 3.5 = ~VA TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD• 1227q VA NOTES• 

ACTUAL UGHTING LOAD' 275 VA NON-CONTHJOUS LOAD• 1200:3 VA 
1. HORSEPOWER AND/OR FULL LOAD AMPERE RATtiG VOLTAGE AND 

PHASE. SHALL BE RfQURED fOR All MOTOR5 

USE LARGER Of NEC OR ACTUAL• ~VA fACTORED CONTHJOU5 LOAD• 11% VA 2. ELECTRIC SER'£f ENTRANCE PER SECTIONS 2:30-6 AND 230-70A 
PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY 5ITr C51L 

OTHER CONTINUOUS LOADS= 1 VA :3. 5ITf CSL MAY 5UBSIDUTE ~E TYPES ti CONFORMANCE WITH N.E.C. 
CODf. 

TOTAL CONTiiUOUS LOAD: ~1 VA TOTAL LOAD: 131qt;l VA 4. THE MAIN DIS TRIBUTlON SHALL BE LOCATED ON OR ti A READILY 
ACCES513LE LOCATION. 

fACTORED CONTINUOUS LOAD X 1.25 11% VA TOTAL LOAD/240 VOLTS = 55 A!Jl>S 5. THE MAXttUM NIJ1BER5 Of ll5CONNECT5 AND GROUPING Of 
015CONNECTION5 5HALL BE IN CONfORMANCE WITH 5fCTION5 2:30-71 
AND 2:30-72. 

G. MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL SHALL BE SIZED A MINit1.t1 Of THE LOAD 
tiDICATED ON THE fLECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATION. 

ELECTRICAL PANEL RISER DIAGRAM 
WIRE TYPES SCAlf: NONE 

HOT All ~E5 USED SEE SPECIFICATIONS fOR WIRE USED 

WIJI:E 1YI'E ~~OF~& 
~ ~ 

2-2-4 5EU SER'£E ENTRANCE GOO VOLTS ~ PIN-SHI % 
G-G-6 5EU THHN GOO VOLTS 

~ i PETER ~ 0:{ LEE r~ 
~ ° CIVIL en 

#8 NM-6 WITH GROUND GOO VOLTS 

~·· ~ #10 NM-6 WITH GROUND GOO VOLTS t.v-~(;) ~~ 
~ 
tF~ 

#12 NM-6 WITH GROUND GOO VOLTS ~-~ 
#14 NM-6 WITH GROUND GOO VOLTS 

4:§ ~ J\OM~ ~ -..t llld 11 rlf'Gnlltlcn Cillltdlld ..... SCALE• CUSTOMER' 5t1ffT Df5CWJION• f'RJNTPA'IE: DMWING 
J,J. 

21Z40~DrM ... t111 prCfl'ltt.y ctN nt tredJ secnta or Afl1 ~ WIO. lie A5 NOTED PAC V»4. INC. ELECTRICAL sm121 NUMISEJt 

~ ~ M~ -..t llld till rtGnlltlcn C4ltald ,_..., 11Y liCit lie reprociat1 IMI1 « 
Elch.trf.;,.IN 4flfJ16 ~Ill fit'/ ...... « to ~ extent. Wl1tt. ~ tly • aiTtlt 

5mAI. tullfR• t10Dfl.• QUOTf tullfR• PlAH APPROVAL. I• DltAWN&Y: E2 .,.. (&7-4) ~ 4llllflloYII rA AC'I1 ut be ci:lt:IJNd priCI" to • flf tll1ll rlcnet:a. h ~ fora DETAILS ·~"(W't'' ~ ~ hCWII!I tNt ltKh 15 ~ tly tll1ll C(lllfllete ~ 21~~ 10x~2 O~E 21-12(03-2 B6R5-XXXXXXX ea ~~ 
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Sep. 22, 2021

tiQif!_ THE EXTERIOR BUILDING DIMENSIONS tiDICATfD ON THE 
FLOOR PLANS ARE FROM THE EXTERIOR SIDE Of STUD NOT 
INCWDING fH511 Of EXTERiOR WALL tiTfRIOR DIMENSIONS ARE 
FROH fH5H TO fH511. 

NOTE: SYMBOL LEGEND AND 
5PECIFICATION5 ON PAGE 5P1 TO 5P2 

.045 tU.fHIDE EPOM MEHBRANE 
M-H ti5ll.ATION OR APPROVED COMPATIBLE INSULATION 

MULEHIDE LAP SEALANT 
METAL APRON 

1-....L-/---""'~-=:;I::~~v t1.l.EI1IOf LAP SEALANT 

112· FtYWOOD 
lMPRESSION STRIP 

TYPICAL J-RAL TRIM 
SCAlf: NONE 

LAG BOLT 
LOCATIONS THRU 
OUTRIGGERS TYP. 

(2) SIMPSON LSTA 12 
Wmt (5) 10d NALS IN 

EACH END OF STRAP 

SHEATHING DETAIL 

LAG BOLT 
LOCATIONS THRU 
OUTRIGGERS TYP. 

5/l<D.x3· LAG 
5/l<D'x3· LAGS IN fRONT CROSS 10 114' 
MEMBERS TO FLOOR END JOIST 32· O.C. 

FRONT END WALL DETAIL 

5UPPI.. Y DUCT SEE HVAC PLAN 
R-38 fiBERGLASS BATT TYPE 

45 ~ f.P D.M. CLASS ·c· 
RATED WITH 7/tG• OSB 

TRUSS tG· O.C. 

ftinrv=y:;~~~~~~~::Y:n~\_ J-RAU. TYP. 

0 
I 

Co 

112· PRffiNI5HED GYPSUM I SfASPRAY 

~-- INTERIOR COVERING 

~--2x4 STUD 

~-- R-15 INSULATION 

HJ--- THERMO-FtY 5HEATHtiG 

~--SIDtiG 

R-21 ffiERGI.ASS BATT 
2x<D #2 SPf OR BETTER AT 1<0. 

0/C INS T AllfD TRANSVERSE 
3/4. PLYWOOD SINGLE 

LAYER T +G EDGE 

<SEE OETAO 

OOTRIGGERS 48. O.C. 

to· JR. I-BEAM 

~----"~-=--~------------ ------ ---------------------TRANSPORT GRADE 
3· C-cHA~fl CROSSMEMBERS AT 

NYLON WOVEN PLASTIC ROLL 48. O.C. 10· JR I-BEAM AT EACH fHD 
TYPE BOTTOM BOARD 

(3) 511PSON LSTA 12 
WITH (5) lOd HAU.S ti 

EACH END Of STRAP 

CROSS SECTION PLAN 
SCALf: 3/8·=r-o· 

5/l<D.x3' LAGS ti FRONT CROSS 
MEHBERS TO fLOOR END JOIST 32· O.C. 

REAR END WALL DETAIL 

CUSTOMER• 
PAC V»4. INC. 

CROSS SECTION 

f'RJNTPA'IE: 
sm121 

DltAWN&Y: 
ea 51 
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Sep. 22, 2021

CONNECTION SCHEDULE 
APPUCATION METHOD QUANTITY TYPE NOTES 

fLOOR RAIL TO fLOOR JOIST STAPLED 5 Q2.5 -
STEfl fRAMf T 0 fLOOR RAIL LAGGED 1 5/l,.x3· 48. MAX. 

DOleLE TOP PLATE STAPLED Sff NOTE Q2.5 (2) AT ,. O.C. 

STUP TO PLATE END-NAILED I 3 0.131·x3· -fNP STAPLED I Q2.5 

JAMB STUD TO PLATE END-NAILED I 3 0.131"lCY -fNP STAPLED I Q2.5 

HEADER TO JAI'e STUP END-NAILED I 3 
0.131"lC3. 

EACH fNP - EACH 2x fNP STAPLED I Q2.5 

ROOF RAIL T 0 TRUSS END-NAILED I 4-NAILS I 0.131"lCY 
fNP STAPLED '-STAPLES -I Q2.5 

TRUSS TO NON-BE~G WALL TOE-SCREWED Sff NOTE #8x3-112. 8. o.c. 
TOP PLATE 

ROOf RAL TO BEARING WALL TOE-NAILED Sff NOTE 0.131"lC3. 1,. o.c. 
TOP PLATE 

TRUSS TO BEA~G WALL TOE -SCREWED Sff NOTE #8x3-112. EACH fNP Of EACH TRUSS 

BOTTOM PLATE TO fLOOR RIM SCREWED Sff NOTE #8x3-112. 1,. o.c. 
JOIST 

BOTTOM PLATE TO fLOOR END SCREWED Sff NOTE #8x3-112' 8' o.c. JOIST 

SHEATHtiG TO WALL fRAt1NG STAPLED SEE NOTE P15 ll,GA 3' O.C. fiELD. 3' O.C. EDGE 

ROOf SHfATHlNG TO ROOf NAILED Sff NOTE 8d 12' O.C. fflD. <0' O.C. EDGE fRAMING 

STRAP SCHEDULE 
EXTERIOR IMA TE -uNE t'II.SPACtiG NUI'efR Of fASTENERS TYPE Of STRAP WALLS 

JAMB STUDS TO fLOOR NIA (') Nll STAPLES EACH END CD 30 GA. x 1.5· STffi STRAP 
RAIL AND TO ROOf RAL Of STRAP EACH 00 Of JAMB STUD 

STUDS T 0 fLOOR RAIL AND ") Nll STAPLES EACH END CD 30 GA. x 1.5' STffi STRAP TO ROOF RAIL 48' o.c. Of STRAP EACH END Of S TUP C51PEWALLS) 

SHEAR WALL TO END (5) 10d NALS EACH END Of LSTA 12 STRAPS EACH 
fLOOR JOIST CSff PETALS NIA STRAP LOCA liON NOTED SHEET A1 

SHEET SD CQTY PER DETAL SD 

EACH 00 Of SIDEWALL TO (5) 10d NALS EACH END Of (2) LSTA 12 STRAPS EACH FLOOR RAILS EACH NIA 
SIDEWALL STRAP LOCATION NOTED SHEET A1 

fASTEN RAfTER TO fNP 
WALL CSff SCHEDll.D 

WALL SHEATHING TO 
WALL fRAMING CSff 

SCHEDll.D 

" 
__... ... ~ 

. -

TRUSS I(; DOUB!£ TOP PLATE 

CSff SCHEotlf) 
'/ROOf RAL TO TOP PLATE 

I 

II 
J / 

/ 
/ 

_..,./ STRAPPING 48 
O.C. MIN 

.OIST~ FLOOR J 
fLOOR SHEATtiG 

ROOf SHEATtttiG TO ROOf 
FR~G CSEE SCHEOU LE) 

ON WALL 
ER SCHfDlli 
fRAMING SHEET 

Of RAIL TO RAFTER 
ff SCHEDULE) 

/(~HE~ 
/RO cs 

/ 

/ 
I 

~ , 

"- JACK STUD 

STRAP EACH 
JAMB STUD 

I / 

I 
..... 
~ 

....... 

~ 

v 
/ 

\ 

f 
......_ 

"-

/ 

I 

STUD TO PLATE 
(Sff SCHEDULE) 

JAMB TO PLATE 
CSff SCHEDULE) 

HfAOERTOJAI'e 
CSEE SCHEDULE) 

JAMB TO PLATE 
CSff SCHEDULE) 

STUD TO PLATE 
CSff SCHEDULE) 

I 

""-\_ SINGLE B OTTOM PLATE 

BOTH ENOS Of 
JAMB STUD TYP. 
STRAmiG 

STRAP AND HEADER DETAIL 
SCALE• 318'=1'-0' 

f'RJNTPA'IE: 
sm121 

PIV\WN&Y: 
ea 52 
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MAP 183
LOT 14

MAP 183
LOT 130

MAP 13
BLOCK D

LOT 25

MAP 13
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LOT 25A

5' FRONT YARD SETBACK

5' SIDE YARD SETBACK

5' SIDE YARD SETBACK

5' FRONT YARD SETBACK
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GRAPHIC SCALE
0

2013 ESRI WORLD STREET MAPSc

NOTES:

1.  PROPERTY KNOWN AS LOT 119, AS SHOWN ON THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MIDDLESEX COUNTY,

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS MAP NO. 183 AND LOT 25 A, BLOCK D, ON THE CITY OF SOMERVILLE,

MIDDLESEX COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS MAP NO. 13.

2.  TOTAL AREA = 17,351 SQUARE FEET OR 0.398 ACRES

3. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES HAVE NOT BEEN SHOWN. BEFORE ANY SITE EVALUATION, PREPARATION OF

DESIGN DOCUMENTS OR EXCAVATION IS TO BEGIN, THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOULD BE

VERIFIED BY THE PROPER UTILITY COMPANIES.

4.  THIS PLAN IS BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY A SURVEY PREPARED IN THE FIELD BY CONTROL POINT

ASSOCIATES, INC. AND OTHER REFERENCE MATERIAL AS LISTED HEREON.

5.  THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE

RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS AND/OR EASEMENTS THAT MAY BE CONTAINED THEREIN.

6.  BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FLOOD HAZARD ZONE "X-UNSHADED" (AREAS

DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) PER REF. #2

7.  THE OFFSETS SHOWN ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY STRUCTURE, FENCE,

PERMANENT ADDITION, ETC.

8. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW PROPOSED SITE FEATURES, AS DESIGNED BY OTHERS.

9. ITEMS SHOWN HEREON IN GREY SCALE ARE EXISTING SITE FEATURES TO BE REMOVED OR ALTERED PER

REFERENCE #10.

REFERENCES:

1.  THE TAX ASSESSOR'S MAP OF CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MIDDLESEX COUNTY, MAP 183.

2. MAP ENTITLED "NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM, FIRM, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, MIDDLESEX

COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS (ALL JURISDICTIONS) PANEL 419 OF 656," MAP NUMBER 25017C0419E, EFFECTIVE

DATE: JUNE 4, 2010.

3. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF LAND IN SOMERVILLE AND CAMBRIDGE DRAWN FOR F.H. NEWTON", PREPARED BY:

C.E. BRAY ENG., DATED: JANUARY 13, 1916, RECORDED WITH THE MIDDLESEX SOUTH REGISTRY OF DEEDS IN

PLAN BOOK 242, PLAN 17.

4. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF LAND IN SOMERVILLE AND CAMBRIDGE, MASS.", PREPARED BY: L.G. BRACKETT & CO.,

DATED: DECEMBER 29,1950, RECORDED WITH THE MIDDLESEX SOUTH REGISTRY OF DEEDS AS PLAN 201 OF

1951.

5. MAP ENTITLED "SUB-DIVISION OF LAND IN CAMBRIDGE & SOMERVILLE BELONGING TO COMMONWEALTH LOCK.

CO.", PREPARED BY: DONALD J. REARDON, SURVEYOR, DATED: AUGUST 28, 1956, LAST REVISED: MARCH 26,

1957, RECORDED WITH THE MIDDLESEX SOUTH REGISTRY OF DEEDS AS PLAN 345 OF 1957 IN BOOK 8923,

PAGE 510.

6. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF BUILDING LOTS IN NORTH CAMBRIDGE, MASS.", PREPARED BY: GEO. A. KIMBALL,

CIVIL ENGINEER, DATED: MAY 9, 1889, RECORDED WITH THE MIDDLESEX COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS AS

PLAN 77 OF 1889 AT THE END OF BOOK 1916.

7. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF VALUABLE HOUSE LOTS FOR SALE ON THE SITE OF CAMP CAMERON. SITUATED IN

NORTH CAMBRIDGE AND WEST SOMERVILLE", PREPARED BY: W.A. MASON & SON., SURVEYORS, DATED: JULY

18, 1896, RECORDED WITH THE MIDDLESEX SOUTH REGISTRY OF DEEDS IN PLAN BOOK 124, PLAN 46.

8. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF HOUSE LOTS IN WEST SOMERVILLE BELONGING TO H.W. MAGEE & C.F. MILLS.",

PREPARED BY: W.A. MASON & SON., DATED: DECEMBER 10, 1896, RECORDED WITH THE MIDDLESEX SOUTH

REGISTRY OF DEEDS IN PLAN BOOK 102, PLAN 6.

9. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF HOUSE LOTS IN WEST SOMERVILLE BELONGING TO CHARLES A. MASON", PREPARED

BY: W.A. MASON & SON., DATED: OCTOBER 5, 1897, RECORDED WITH THE MIDDLESEX SOUTH REGISTRY OF

DEEDS IN PLAN BOOK 107, PLAN 17.

10. CAD FILE PROVIDED BY CLIENT ON AUGUST 16, 2021.

LOCUS MAP

DWG. NO.

36-38 CAMERON AVENUE

METER PARTS, INC

MIDDLESEX COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

PROPOSED PLOT PLAN

88-89

E-LOC

B.A.V.

REVIEWED:

FIELD CREW

DRAWN:

C.W.

11-23-2020

20-01 MA

FIELD BOOK NO.

FIELD BOOK PG.

FIELD DATE

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE

LOT 119, MAP 183

OF 11G.L.H.

APPROVED:

8-17-2021

DATE

1" = 10'

SCALE

03-200368-00

FILE NO.
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MASSACHUSETTS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR #49211

GERRY L. HOLDRIGHT, PLS DATE

THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN THE FIELD UNDER MY

SUPERVISION, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF,

AND INFORMATION, THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENTLY ACCEPTED ACCURACY

STANDARDS.

NOT A VALID ORIGINAL DOCUMENT UNLESS EMBOSSED
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45 FRANKLIN STREET, 5th FLOOR
BOSTON, MA 02110

Phone: (617) 849-8040

www.BohlerEngineering.com

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
MASSACHUSETTS LICENSE No. 51848

Z.L. RICHARDS

LAYOUT PLAN NOTES
1. THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED BASED ON REFERENCES INCLUDING:

1.1. "CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN - METER PARTS, INC.", PREPARED BY BOHLER, DATED DECEMBER 3,
2020, REVISED THROUGH JUNE 22, 2021.

N/A - NOT APPLICABLE
N/S - NOT SPECIFIED
(V) - VARIANCE REQUESTED
(W) - WAIVER REQUESTED
(E) - EXIST. NON-CONFORMANCE
(SP) - SPECIAL PERMIT

ZONING ANALYSIS TABLE

ZONE CRITERIA REQUIRED RES B EXISTING PROPOSED
MIN. LOT AREA

MIN. LOT WIDTH
RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA
TO LOT AREA

MIN. FRONT SETBACK

MIN. SIDE SETBACK

MIN. REAR SETBACK

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT

MAX. IMPER. COVERAGE

PARKING SPACES

BICYCLE PARKING SPACES

RES B & BUS A-2ZONING DISTRICT
N/AOVERLAY DISTRICT

REQUIRED PERMIT ACCESSORY USE

5,000 SF

50'

0.5

15'

7.5'

25'

35'

45%

N/A

14,910 SF

75'

1.2

0'

0'

N/A

30.5'

96% ±
15 (1)

NO CHANGE

NO CHANGE

1.2

NO CHANGE

NO  CHANGE

N/A

NO CHANGE

NO CHANGE
13 (1)(SP)

6 6
PARKING STALL CRITERIA
STANDARD: 8 FT x 18 FT
COMPACT: 8 FT x 16 FT

USE/CATEGORY:     GENERAL OFFICE USE  N/A /RES B & BUS A-2
REQUIRED PARKING:     1 SPACE PER 800 SF GROSS LEASABLE AREA
CALCULATION:      MIN: 1 SPACE PER 800 SF X 17,623 SF = 22 SPACES

                                MAX: 1 SPACE PER 400 SF X 17,623 SF = 44 SPACES
GROSS LEASABLE AREA:

273 SF PROP MOBILE WET LAB TRAILER + 17,350 SF OF EXISTING GROSS LEASABLE AREA = 17,623 SF
EXISTING GROSS LEASABLE AREA =  (2 X 5,604 SF) 2 STORY MASONRY BUILDING + (4,982 SF) 1 STORY MASONRY

BUILDING + 1,160 SF APPROXIMATE BASEMENT STORAGE = 17,350 SF (2)

W

E S

(1) PARKING SPACE COUNT DOES NOT INCLUDE 4 EXISTING SPACES LOCATED WITHIN CITY OF SOMERVILLE.
SOMERVILLE ZONING DOES NOT REQUIRE ANY  PARKING SPACES FOR THE PORTION OF THE LOT AND USE LOCATED  WITHIN
SOMERVILLE.

(2) EXISTING GROSS FLOOR AREA BASED ON PREVIOUS ZBA APPROVAL DATED JULY 23RD, 1998.

1"= 10'

0 102.5510
C-01

PARKING
PLAN

REQUIRED BUS A-2

NONE

NONE

5'

10'

20'

45'

90%

MIN. 22/MAX. 44

6

1.0

BICYCLE PARKING LONG-TERM PARKING
USE/CATEGORY: GENERAL OFFICE USE/N2
REQUIRED PARKING: 0.30 SPACES PER 1,000 SF GROSS LEASABLE AREA
CALCULATION: 0.30 SPACES X (17,623 SF/1,000 SF) = 6 LONG-TERM SPACES REQUIRED

SHORT-TERM PARKING
USE/CATEGORY: GENERAL OFFICE USE, RESEARCH FACILITIES/N5
REQUIRED PARKING: 0.06 SPACES PER 1,000 SF GROSS LEASABLE AREA
CALCULATION: 0.06 SPACES (17,623 SF/1,000 SF) = 1 SHORT-TERM SPACE REQUIRED

MIN. RATIO OF PRIVATE
OP. SP. TO LOT AREA

40% 0% NO CHANGENONE

amuqeet
Stamp



 

Existing Site Images  
 

 

Photo 1: Zoomed out view of 38 Cameron Avenue 

 

 

 

Photo 2: North West view of 38 Cameron Avenue 

 



 

 

 

Photo 3: Front view of 36-38 Cameron Avenue 

 

 

 

Photo 4: North East view of 38 Cameron Avenue 

 



 

Existing Site Images  
 

 

Photo 1: Zoomed out view of proposed trailer location 

 

 

 

Photo 2: North West view of proposed trailer location 

 



 

 

Photo 3: Front view of proposed trailer location 

 

 

 

Photo 4: North East view of proposed trailer location 
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0

2013 ESRI WORLD STREET MAPSc

NOTES:

1.  PROPERTY KNOWN AS LOT 119, AS SHOWN ON THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MIDDLESEX COUNTY,

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS MAP NO. 183 AND LOT 25 A, BLOCK D, ON THE CITY OF SOMERVILLE,

MIDDLESEX COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS MAP NO. 13.

2.  TOTAL AREA = 17,351 SQUARE FEET OR 0.398 ACRES

3. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES HAVE NOT BEEN SHOWN. BEFORE ANY SITE EVALUATION, PREPARATION OF

DESIGN DOCUMENTS OR EXCAVATION IS TO BEGIN, THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOULD BE

VERIFIED BY THE PROPER UTILITY COMPANIES.

4.  THIS PLAN IS BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY A SURVEY PREPARED IN THE FIELD BY CONTROL POINT

ASSOCIATES, INC. AND OTHER REFERENCE MATERIAL AS LISTED HEREON.

5.  THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE

RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS AND/OR EASEMENTS THAT MAY BE CONTAINED THEREIN.

6.  BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FLOOD HAZARD ZONE "X-UNSHADED" (AREAS

DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) PER REF. #2

7.  THE OFFSETS SHOWN ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY STRUCTURE, FENCE,

PERMANENT ADDITION, ETC.

8. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW PROPOSED SITE FEATURES, AS DESIGNED BY OTHERS.

9. ITEMS SHOWN HEREON IN GREY SCALE ARE EXISTING SITE FEATURES TO BE REMOVED OR ALTERED PER

REFERENCE #10.

REFERENCES:

1.  THE TAX ASSESSOR'S MAP OF CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MIDDLESEX COUNTY, MAP 183.

2. MAP ENTITLED "NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM, FIRM, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, MIDDLESEX

COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS (ALL JURISDICTIONS) PANEL 419 OF 656," MAP NUMBER 25017C0419E, EFFECTIVE

DATE: JUNE 4, 2010.

3. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF LAND IN SOMERVILLE AND CAMBRIDGE DRAWN FOR F.H. NEWTON", PREPARED BY:

C.E. BRAY ENG., DATED: JANUARY 13, 1916, RECORDED WITH THE MIDDLESEX SOUTH REGISTRY OF DEEDS IN

PLAN BOOK 242, PLAN 17.

4. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF LAND IN SOMERVILLE AND CAMBRIDGE, MASS.", PREPARED BY: L.G. BRACKETT & CO.,

DATED: DECEMBER 29,1950, RECORDED WITH THE MIDDLESEX SOUTH REGISTRY OF DEEDS AS PLAN 201 OF

1951.

5. MAP ENTITLED "SUB-DIVISION OF LAND IN CAMBRIDGE & SOMERVILLE BELONGING TO COMMONWEALTH LOCK.

CO.", PREPARED BY: DONALD J. REARDON, SURVEYOR, DATED: AUGUST 28, 1956, LAST REVISED: MARCH 26,

1957, RECORDED WITH THE MIDDLESEX SOUTH REGISTRY OF DEEDS AS PLAN 345 OF 1957 IN BOOK 8923,

PAGE 510.

6. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF BUILDING LOTS IN NORTH CAMBRIDGE, MASS.", PREPARED BY: GEO. A. KIMBALL,

CIVIL ENGINEER, DATED: MAY 9, 1889, RECORDED WITH THE MIDDLESEX COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS AS

PLAN 77 OF 1889 AT THE END OF BOOK 1916.

7. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF VALUABLE HOUSE LOTS FOR SALE ON THE SITE OF CAMP CAMERON. SITUATED IN

NORTH CAMBRIDGE AND WEST SOMERVILLE", PREPARED BY: W.A. MASON & SON., SURVEYORS, DATED: JULY

18, 1896, RECORDED WITH THE MIDDLESEX SOUTH REGISTRY OF DEEDS IN PLAN BOOK 124, PLAN 46.

8. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF HOUSE LOTS IN WEST SOMERVILLE BELONGING TO H.W. MAGEE & C.F. MILLS.",

PREPARED BY: W.A. MASON & SON., DATED: DECEMBER 10, 1896, RECORDED WITH THE MIDDLESEX SOUTH

REGISTRY OF DEEDS IN PLAN BOOK 102, PLAN 6.

9. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF HOUSE LOTS IN WEST SOMERVILLE BELONGING TO CHARLES A. MASON", PREPARED

BY: W.A. MASON & SON., DATED: OCTOBER 5, 1897, RECORDED WITH THE MIDDLESEX SOUTH REGISTRY OF

DEEDS IN PLAN BOOK 107, PLAN 17.

10. CAD FILE PROVIDED BY CLIENT ON AUGUST 16, 2021.
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THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS REQUIRES NOTIFICATION

BY EXCAVATORS, DESIGNERS, OR ANY PERSON PREPARING TO

DISTURB THE EARTH'S SURFACE ANYWHERE IN THE COMMONWEALTH.
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45 FRANKLIN STREET, 5th FLOOR
BOSTON, MA 02110

Phone: (617) 849-8040

www.BohlerEngineering.com

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
MASSACHUSETTS LICENSE No. 51848

Z.L. RICHARDS

LAYOUT PLAN NOTES
1. THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED BASED ON REFERENCES INCLUDING:

1.1. "CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN - METER PARTS, INC.", PREPARED BY BOHLER, DATED DECEMBER 3,
2020, REVISED THROUGH JUNE 22, 2021.

N/A - NOT APPLICABLE
N/S - NOT SPECIFIED
(V) - VARIANCE REQUESTED
(W) - WAIVER REQUESTED
(E) - EXIST. NON-CONFORMANCE
(SP) - SPECIAL PERMIT

ZONING ANALYSIS TABLE

ZONE CRITERIA REQUIRED RES B EXISTING PROPOSED
MIN. LOT AREA

MIN. LOT WIDTH
RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA
TO LOT AREA

MIN. FRONT SETBACK

MIN. SIDE SETBACK

MIN. REAR SETBACK

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT

MAX. IMPER. COVERAGE

PARKING SPACES

BICYCLE PARKING SPACES

RES B & BUS A-2ZONING DISTRICT
N/AOVERLAY DISTRICT

REQUIRED PERMIT ACCESSORY USE

5,000 SF

50'

0.5

15'

7.5'

25'

35'

45%

N/A

14,910 SF

75'

1.2

0'

0'

N/A

30.5'

96% ±
15 (1)

NO CHANGE

NO CHANGE

1.2

NO CHANGE

NO  CHANGE

N/A

NO CHANGE

NO CHANGE
13 (1)(SP)

6 6
PARKING STALL CRITERIA
STANDARD: 8 FT x 18 FT
COMPACT: 8 FT x 16 FT

USE/CATEGORY:     GENERAL OFFICE USE  N/A /RES B & BUS A-2
REQUIRED PARKING:     1 SPACE PER 800 SF GROSS LEASABLE AREA
CALCULATION:      MIN: 1 SPACE PER 800 SF X 17,623 SF = 22 SPACES

                                MAX: 1 SPACE PER 400 SF X 17,623 SF = 44 SPACES
GROSS LEASABLE AREA:

273 SF PROP MOBILE WET LAB TRAILER + 17,350 SF OF EXISTING GROSS LEASABLE AREA = 17,623 SF
EXISTING GROSS LEASABLE AREA =  (2 X 5,604 SF) 2 STORY MASONRY BUILDING + (4,982 SF) 1 STORY MASONRY

BUILDING + 1,160 SF APPROXIMATE BASEMENT STORAGE = 17,350 SF (2)

W

E S

(1) PARKING SPACE COUNT DOES NOT INCLUDE 4 EXISTING SPACES LOCATED WITHIN CITY OF SOMERVILLE.
SOMERVILLE ZONING DOES NOT REQUIRE ANY  PARKING SPACES FOR THE PORTION OF THE LOT AND USE LOCATED  WITHIN
SOMERVILLE.

(2) EXISTING GROSS FLOOR AREA BASED ON PREVIOUS ZBA APPROVAL DATED JULY 23RD, 1998.

1"= 10'

0 102.5510
C-01

PARKING
PLAN

REQUIRED BUS A-2

NONE

NONE

5'

10'

20'

45'

90%

MIN. 22/MAX. 44

6

1.0

BICYCLE PARKING LONG-TERM PARKING
USE/CATEGORY: GENERAL OFFICE USE/N2
REQUIRED PARKING: 0.30 SPACES PER 1,000 SF GROSS LEASABLE AREA
CALCULATION: 0.30 SPACES X (17,623 SF/1,000 SF) = 6 LONG-TERM SPACES REQUIRED

SHORT-TERM PARKING
USE/CATEGORY: GENERAL OFFICE USE, RESEARCH FACILITIES/N5
REQUIRED PARKING: 0.06 SPACES PER 1,000 SF GROSS LEASABLE AREA
CALCULATION: 0.06 SPACES (17,623 SF/1,000 SF) = 1 SHORT-TERM SPACE REQUIRED

MIN. RATIO OF PRIVATE
OP. SP. TO LOT AREA

40% 0% NO CHANGENONE

amuqeet
Stamp



City of .Car11hridge 
\ 

MASSACHUSETTS 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA. 
(617) 349-6100 

BZA 

POSTING NOTICE - PICK UP SHEET 

The undersigned picked up. the notice board for the Board of Zoning 
Appeals Hearing. 

Name: ,J:if;h .~~fl_ 
(Print) 

Date:~ 
Address: _ ___._;~-"'--"""[.____,._{0,""""'~--'-----kv,___(!_ ____ _ 

CaseNo. [J zlt.-/SI G (2_ 

Hearing Date: / ).. ~~/cJ. [ · 

Thank you, 
Bza Members 
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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 

TRAFFIC, PARKING, +TRANSPORTATION 
MEMORANDUM 
To: Cambridge Board of Zoning Appeal (BZA) 

From: Adam Shulman, Transportation Planner fJ.;J,-. 
Copy: Cambridge Planning Board 

Date: December 7, 2021 

Subject:38 Cameron Avenue BZA Case# 151512 

The Cambridge Traffic, Parking, and Transportation Department (TP+ n has reviewed 
the BZA Application (BZA case #151512) for a Special Permit at 38 Cameron Avenue, 
on behalf of Cameron-Elmwood Realty, LLC c/o Zachary Richards, Bohler Engineering, 
on behalf of Meter Parts Inc. TP+ T offers the BZA the following comments for your 
consideration. 

The 38 Cameron Avenue site fronts both Cameron Avenue and Elmwood Street. TP+ T 
believes that the Elmwood Street parking lot (aka 87 Elmwood Street) is the key parking 
lot in question for this Special Permit. 

Elmwood Street is an important connection to the Linear path located at the end of 
Elmwood Street. 

A residential building at 95-99 Elmwood Street which has a Planning Board Special 
Permit (PB#308) is currently under construction and will be providing a new sidewalk on 
that property's Elmwood Street frontage to connect to the Linear path. The existing 
building at 11 Tannery Brook Row located next to this site also has a sidewalk on 
Elmwood Street. Therefore, there is a missing sidewalk on the Elmwood Street side of 
the 38 Cameron Avenue site which would be beneficial to users of the site, especially 
since the site will have more activity with a new wet lab trailer. The sidewalk would also 
complete the connection on Elmwood Street, between Tannery Brook Row and the 
Linear path. A diagram showing the missing sidewalk (labeled "Possible Future 
Connection") is attached. Also attached is the Site Plan for the 95-99 Elmwood Street 
Project showing that project's future sidewalk on Elmwood Street and how it was 
expected to connect to this site's future sidewalk. 

TP+ T believes that the best condition for this site would be to have a raised concrete 
sidewalk that connects the sidewalks on both sides of the site. Because the proposed 
plot plan in the BZA Application shows 4 head-in parking spaces on the Somerville side 
. of the parking lot and one parallel parking space on the Cambridge side in front of the 
wet lab trailer, a long curb cut may be needed, but the concrete sidewalk could be 
mountable or flush to allow access for those vehicles to park. Another even better option 
could be to reduce the parking by one more parking space (i.e., not have the one parking 

Page1 of2 TRAFFIC, PARKING,+ TRANSPORTAnON I JOSEPH E. BARR, DIRECTOR 
344 Broadway, Suite 102, Cambridge, MA 02139 

617-349-4700 1 cambrldgema.gov/trafflc 



space parallel to Elmwood Street) which would allow for a raised concrete sidewalk for 
about half the lot and a nicer parking lot condition for the wet lab trailer, such as adding 
some green space/landscaping between the trailer and sidewalk. Lastly, as a bare 
minimum condition, a striped sidewalk would be better than nothing. 

TP+ T has had an initial discussion with Mr. Zachary Richards at Bohler Engineering 
about this opportunity. 

Lastly, it should be noted that plans show Elmwood Street as a public street, but the City 
of Cambridge has no records of acceptance for the portion of the Street in Cambridge. 

Page 2 of2 TRAFFIC, PARKING,+ TRANSPORTATION ) JOSEPH E. BARR, DIRECTOR 
344 Broadway, Suite 102, Cambridge, MA 02139 

617-349-4700 I cambrldgema.govltrafflc 
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Ratay, Olivia 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Regarding proposal #151512 

Hello: 

Kathy Shaskan < kathyshaskan@mac.com > 
Thursday, December 16, 2021 11 :57 AM 
Ratay, Olivia 
Concerns about proposal #151512 regarding 38 Cameron Ave/87 Elmwood St 

I am a resident of the Tannery Lofts, which straddles the Cambridge/Somerville border and sits across the street from 
the commercial building at 38 Cameron Ave/87 Elmwood St. I would like to express my concerns about the proposed 
installation of a "wet lab" at this location: 
1. Elmwood Street is a residential street filled with condos and multi-family homes. How is it possible that the only 
commercia l building on the block can expect to install an industrial trailer right on the street? This is not in any way 
appropriate for the neighborhood, in either appearance or function. 
2. I read the proposal, which mentions venting, but nowhere does it explain what type of laboratory activities will take 
place, what type of materials will be vented or whether they required filtering or remediation. 
3. Employees and visitors to this site are already parking three deep on the Elmwood Street side of the building and the 
trailer will take up multiple parking spaces. I question the math of how many spots will be lost, since the trailer 
manufacturer specs require a four foot buffer around the structure. I suggest that the number in the proposal not be 
accepted without further confirmation. 
4. The applicant seems to think that their promotion of bike commuting will solve the parking problem outlined above. 
This is unacceptable, since we live in an area where freezing temperatures, snow, ice and sleet are the norm, making 
bicycle commuting dangerous if not impossible at times. 
5. The applicant chose to occupy this space knowing it did not have room for their lab. Local residents should not have to 
bear the burden ofthis decision. The applicant can rent a separate space to conduct their laboratory functions or engage 
a local lab to perform the work. 
Thank you for hearing my concerns. 
Kathy Shaskan 
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